

No. 12-17808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Hawaii, No. 12-CV-0336 (Gillmore, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOCIAL SCIENTISTS
AND PUBLIC HEALTH RESEARCHERS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Matthew J. Silveira
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700
E-mail: msilveira@jonesday.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Reverse the Panel and Reaffirm Proper Application of the Two-Step Test	5
II. Hawaii's Open-Carry Law is Constitutional Under the Two-Step Test	9
A. Social Science Evidence Confirms That Open Carry is Not a "Core" Self-Defense Right.....	9
B. Social Science Evidence Confirms Open Carry Licensing Survives Constitutional Scrutiny.....	13
III. Hawaii's Legislative Judgments are Substantiated by Peer-Reviewed Research and Other Qualifying Evidence	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	18
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 20
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017)	3

<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,</i> 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego,</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Washington v. Harper,</i> 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	8
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	19
STATUTES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ali Rowhani-Rahbar, et al., <i>Loaded Handgun Carrying Among US Adults</i> , 2015, 107 Am. J. Public Health 1930–36 (2017) (calculated from data supplement, available at https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/suppl/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304072	7, 12
Amy Novotney, <i>What Happens to the Survivors</i> , 49 Monitor on Psychol. 36 (Sept. 2018)	19
Anita Knopov et al., <i>The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide Rates among Black and White Populations in the United States, 1991–2016</i> , 44 Health & Social Work 232 (2019).....	15
Arlin Benjamin Jr. & Brad Bushman, <i>The Weapons Priming Effect</i> , 12 Current Opinion in Psychol. 45 (2016).....	17

Arlin Benjamin Jr. et al., <i>Effects of Weapons on Aggressive Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapons Effect Literature</i> , 22 Personality and Social Psychol. Rev. 347 (2017).....	17
<i>Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties</i> , 95 J. Urb. Health 773 (2018)	2
Cassandra Crifasi et al., <i>Association between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties</i> , 95 J. Urb. Health 383 (2018).....	2, 16
Charles Branas et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009)	3, 11
David Hemenway & Sara Solnick, <i>The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011</i> , 79 Preventive Med. 22 (2015).....	2, 10
David Hemenway et al., <i>Is an Armed Society a Polite Society? Guns and Road Rage</i> , 38 Accident Analysis & Prevention 687 (2006).....	17
David Hemenway et al., <i>Whose Guns are Stolen? The Epidemiology of Gun Theft Victims</i> , 4 Injury Epidemiology 1 (2017).....	16
David Hemenway, <i>Survey Research and Self-Defense Gun Use: An Explanation of Extreme Overestimates</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1430 (1997)	10
Erica Gollub et al., <i>Indirect Violence Exposure and Mental Health Symptoms Among An Urban Public-School Population: Prevalence and Correlates</i> , 14 PLOS ONE e0224499, e0224499 (2019).....	19
Erin Grinshteyn & David Hemenway, <i>Violent Death Rates in the US Compared to Those of the Other High-Income Countries, 2015</i> , 123 J. Preventative Med. 20 (2019).....	3

Franklin Zimring, <i>Firearms and Violence in American Law, in Bridging the Gap: A Report on Scholarship and Criminal Justice Reform</i> (Erik Luna ed., 2017)	3
Ian Ayres & John Donohue, <i>More Guns, Less Crime Fails Again: The Latest Evidence from 1977 – 2006</i> , 6 Econ. J. Watch 218 (2009)	16
Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue, <i>Shooting Down the ‘More Guns, Less Crime’ Hypothesis</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003)	16
Jeffrey DeSimone et al., <i>Child Access Prevention Laws and Nonfatal Gun Injuries</i> , 80 S. Econ. J. 5	17
John Donohue et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> , 16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 198 (2019).....	passim
Jonathan Colmer & Jennifer Doleac, <i>Do Right-To-Carry Laws Mitigate or Exacerbate the Temperature-Homicide Relationship?</i> (June 2019).....	17
Marjorie McElroy & Peichun Wang, <i>Seemingly Inextricable Dynamic Differences: The Case of Concealed Gun Permit, Violent Crime and State Panel Data</i> 1 (June 24, 2017)	16
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 J. Pol. Econ. 1086 (2001).....	16
Mark Gius, <i>Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates</i> , 57 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 1 (2019).....	2, 16
Michael Siegel et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (2017)	2, 15

Michael Siegel et al., <i>The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide and Suicide Deaths in the USA, 1991–2016: A Panel Study</i> , 34 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 2021 (2019)	15
Mitchell Doucette et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Firearm Workplace Homicides: A Longitudinal Analysis (1992–2017)</i> , 109 Am. J. Pub. Health 1747 (2019)	17
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>Dallas Police Chief: Open Carry Makes Things Confusing During Mass Shootings</i> , L.A. Times (July 11, 2016), http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-dallas-chief-20160711-snap-story.html	2
National Research Council, <i>Firearms & Violence: A Critical Review</i> 120-51 (Charles Wellford et al. eds., 2005)	16
<i>Open Carry</i> , GIFFORDS LAW CTR. TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, http://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/open-carry/	5
Paul Zimmerman, <i>The Deterrence of Crime through Private Security Efforts: Theory and Evidence</i> , 37 Int'l. Rev. L. & Econ. 66 (2014)	16
Rashna Ginwalla et al., <i>Repeal of the Concealed Weapons Law and Its Impact on Gun-Related Injuries and Deaths</i> , 76 J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. 569 (2014).....	16
Richard Fausset, <i>What We Know About the Shooting Death of Ahmaud Arbery</i> , New York Times (May 11, 2020).....	1
Sarah Rahal & Craig Mauher, <i>Armed Protestors in Michigan Capitol Have Lawmakers Questioning Policy</i> , Detroit News (May 2, 2020).....	2
Susan Athey & Guido Imbens, <i>The State of Applied Econometrics: Causality and Policy Evaluation</i> , 31 J. Econ. Perspectives 3 (2017)	14, 15
